# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

### Chapter 218

### AN ACT Relating to Catering at Events and Gatherings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 801-A, sub-§ 1, repealed and replaced. Subsection 1 of section 801-A of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 314 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 1. Fee. The license fee for this privilege shall be \$10 per event or gathering.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 801-A, sub-§ 2, repealed and replaced. Subsection 2 of section 801-A of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 314 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 2. Sponsor. The license provided for by this section shall authorize the licensee to sell liquor only at public events or public gatherings sponsored by a charitable, nonprofit organization or civic groups and private events or private gatherings sponsored by an individual person, organization or association of persons.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 28, § 801-A, sub-§ 3, repealed and replaced. Subsection 3 of section 801-A of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 314 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 3. Application. An application for a license to sell liquor as provided for in this section by a licensee at such event or gathering must be made by the licensee to the Liquor Commission at least 10 days in advance of said event or gathering. Such application must include the following:
  - A. Title and purpose of the event;
  - B. Date, time and duration;
  - C. Location;
  - D. Approximate number of persons to be accommodated;
  - E. Name and address of sponsoring person, organization or association;
  - F. Name and address of food caterer, if not the licensee, if food is to be served;
  - G. Approval by the municipal officers of the municipality in which the proposed additional licensed premises are located.

- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 28, § 801-A, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 801-A of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 314 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:
- 4. Ruling on application. The commission shall decide upon each request application and shall forthwith render either its approval or denial relative to same. If the request application is approved, the commission shall advise the applicant that his license and additional license may be revoked or suspended under section 401.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 219

AN ACT Relating to the Regional Care Facility for the Severely and Profoundly Mentally Retarded at Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, c. 184-A, additional. Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 184-A to read as follows:

#### CHAPTER 184-A

## REGIONAL CARE FACILITY FOR THE SEVERELY AND PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY RETARDED AT BANGOR

§ 2081. Administration

The Regional Care Facility for the Severely and Profoundly Mentally Retarded, located upon property owned by the State of Maine at Bangor, hereafter in this chapter called the "Regional Care Facility," shall be maintained primarily for the care, treatment and training of severely mentally retarded and profoundly mentally retarded children and other persons who are severely mentally retarded and profoundly retarded and shall be under the control of the department and operated subject to policies established by the Director of the Bureau of Mental Retardation approved by the commissioner. The Regional Care Facility shall be under the direction of an administrator appointed by the Director of the Bureau of Mental Retardation, subject to the Personnel Law, who by reason of education and experience shall be qualified to administer a residential facility providing services to severely and profoundly mentally retarded persons.

#### § 2082. Admission

A severely mentally retarded person or profoundly mentally retarded person as defined by applicable clinical standards may be admitted to the Regional Care Facility as follows:

1. Under the age of 20 years. If such person is under the age of 20 years, application for admission may be made by the parent or guardian of such person.